

**No. 21-71312**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: STATE OF ARIZONA, ANDY TOBIN, and PAUL SHANNON

STATE OF ARIZONA, ANDY TOBIN, PAUL SHANNON, Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,  
Respondent.

RUSSELL B. TOOMEY, ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS D/B/A  
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA, RON SHOOPMAN, LARRY PENLEY, RAM  
KRISHNA, BILL RIDENOUR, LYNDEL MANSON, KARRIN TAYLOR  
ROBSON, JAY HEILER, FRED DUVAL, Real Parties In Interest

---

**REPLY SUPPORTING PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
Timothy J. Berg  
Amy Abdo  
Ryan Curtis  
Shannon Cohan  
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: (602) 916-5000  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
State of Arizona, Andy Tobin, and  
Paul Shannon

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD ISSUE.....	1
A. The Order Is Clearly Erroneous. ....	2
1. State Defendants Did Not Put The Privilege “At-Issue.” .....	2
2. The Facts And Law Support State Defendants’ Position. ....	6
B. State Defendants Have No Other Adequate Means of Relief.....	9
C. State Defendants Will Be Prejudiced By Production Of The Documents.....	10
D. The Order Disregards The Well-Established Attorney-Client Privilege.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 7
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Court For Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Canter</i> , 299 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>In re City of Houston</i> , 772 Fed. App’x 143 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Perez</i> , 749 F3d 849 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS, 2015 WL 12911719 (D. Ariz. May 14, 2015).....	2, 3, 7

*Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez*,  
 1:06-CV00453 OWWDLB, 2007 WL 763370, at \*13 (E. D. Cal.  
 Mar. 9, 2007).....12

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
 558 U.S. 100, 130 S. Ct. 599, 175 L. Ed. 2d 458 (2009) .....1, 9, 10, 11, 14

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....1, 13

*State v. Alexander*,  
 108 Ariz. 556 (1972).....4

*United States v. Amlani*,  
 169 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999) .....2, 7

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....11, 12

*United States v. White*,  
 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....5

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....4

*Wi-LAN, Inc. v. Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP*,  
 684 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....7

**Rules**

Rule 26(b)(1), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....15
